ED exacerbations  $1.33  $3.82  $7.14  $11.60  $16.83  $40.71

Exacerbations managed
in primary care

$0.26  $0.75  $1.41  $2.29  $3.32  $8.03

Draft – do not cite. Report is a work in progress and could change following public consultation.

ONTARIO HEALTH, APRIL 2024 152

Scenario

Budget impact (in millions)a

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb

Budget impact  $1.45  $2.95  $4.28  $6.06  $7.63  $22.37

Cost of FeNO testing $2.71  $6.56  $11.03  $17.02  $23.54  $60.86

Abbreviations: ED, emergency department; FeNO, fractional exhaled nitric oxide.
aIn 2022 Canadian dollars.
bResults may appear inexact due to rounding. All costs were calculated using the mean cost from the Primary Economic Evaluation’s
deterministic results.

Sensitivity Analysis (Children)

The sensitivity analysis results for children are presented in Table 57. When we reduced the frequency
of FeNO testing, the budget impact became negative, indicating a cost savings. When we raised uptake
rates, the budget impact increased greatly.

Table 57: Budget Impact Analysis Results – Sensitivity Analysis (Children)

Scenario

Budget impact in millionsa

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb,c

Reference case

Budget impact  $1.45  $2.95  $4.28  $6.06  $7.63  $22.37

Cost of FeNO testing $2.71  $6.56  $11.03  $17.02  $23.54  $60.86

100% uptake

Budget impact $28.93  $5.53 $4.67 $4.76 $4.85 $48.73

Cost of FeNO testing $54.12 $31.18 $30.79 $31.36 $31.93 $179.37

Number of FeNO tests yearly, 2 initial, 1 subsequent

Budget impact $0.09 ─$0.33 ─$1.23 ─$2.45 ─$4.14 ─$8.06

Cost of FeNO testing $1.35 $3.28 $5.51 $8.51 $11.77 $30.43

Number of FeNO tests yearly, 6 initial, 4 subsequent

Budget impact $2.80 $6.83 $11.53 $17.85 $24.74 $63.76

Cost of FeNO testing $4.06 $10.44 $18.28 $28.81 $40.65 $102.25

Higher cost of FeNO testing, $44.30

Budget impact $2.51 $5.53 $8.60 $12.74 $16.86 $46.24

Cost of FeNO testing $3.77 $9.14 $15.35 $23.70 $32.77 $84.73
aAll costs in 2022 CAD.
bResults may appear inexact due to rounding. All costs were calculated using the mean cost from the Primary Economic Evaluation’s
deterministic results.
cNegative costs indicate savings.

Draft – do not cite. Report is a work in progress and could change following public consultation.

ONTARIO HEALTH, APRIL 2024 153

Reference Case (Adults)

The annual budget impact ranged from $10.08 million in Year 1 to $68.50 million in Year 5, and the total
5-year budget impact was $195.99 million (Table 58). When we accounted only for the direct costs of
FeNO testing, the total 5-year budget impact was an additional $268.13 million.

[…]

ED exacerbations  $0.28  $0.83 $1.59 $2.48 $3.40 $8.57

Exacerbations managed
in primary care

$2.24 $6.60  $12.66 $19.75 $27.14  $68.38

Budget impact  $10.08 $23.73 $39.13 $54.55 $68.50 $195.99

Cost of FeNO testing $12.53 $30.88 $52.66 $75.36 $96.70 $268.13

Abbreviations: ED, emergency department; FeNO, fractional exhaled nitric oxide.
aIn 2022 Canadian dollars.
bResults may appear inexact due to rounding. All costs were calculated using the mean cost from the Primary Economic Evaluation’s
deterministic results.

Draft – do not cite. Report is a work in progress and could change following public consultation.

ONTARIO HEALTH, APRIL 2024 154

Sensitivity Analysis (Adults)

The sensitivity analysis results for adults are presented in Table 59. Similar to children, when we assume
the frequency of FeNO testing is reduced, the budget impact greatly decreases. When we assume that if
uptake rates were higher or the frequency of FeNO testing per person increases, the budget impact
increases.

Table 59: Budget Impact Analysis Results – Sensitivity Analysis (Adults)

Scenario

Budget impact (in millions)a

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Totalb

Reference case

Budget impact $10.08 $23.73 $39.13 $54.55 $68.50 $195.99

Cost of FeNO testing $12.53 $30.88 $52.66 $75.36 $96.70 $268.13

100% uptake

Budget impact $201.64  $85.06  $81.11  $82.22  $83.24  $533.26

Cost of FeNO testing $250.65  $134.92  $131.83  $133.82  $135.75  $786.97

Number of FeNO tests yearly, 2 initial, 1 subsequent

Budget impact $3.82 $8.29 $12.80 $16.87 $20.15 $61.92

Cost of FeNO testing $6.27 $15.44 $26.33 $37.68 $48.35 $134.06

Number of FeNO tests yearly, 6 initial, 4 subsequent

Budget impact $16.35  $42.22  $74.59  $109.87  $144.52  $387.54

Cost of FeNO testing $18.80  $49.37  $88.12  $130.68  $172.72  $459.68

Higher cost of FeNO testing, $44.30

Budget impact $15.0 $35.84 $59.78 $84.10 $106.42 $301.15

Cost of FeNO testing $17.45 $42.99 $73.31 $104.92 $134.62 $373.29

Abbreviations: ED, emergency department; FeNO, fractional exhaled nitric oxide.
aIn 2022 Canadian dollars.
bResults may appear inexact due to rounding. All costs were calculated using the mean cost from the Primary Economic Evaluation’s
deterministic results.

Discussion
We conducted a model-based budget impact analysis to examine the range of costs related to publicly
funding FeNO testing with standard care for people with a diagnosis of asthma. For this population, we
based the cost and resource estimates on deterministic outputs from the models in our primary
economic evaluation. Assuming the uptake of FeNO testing with standard care increased by 5% each